
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 April 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. PRESENTATION ON WORKFORCE PLANNING, MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 

AND CORPORATE MEMORY 
 The Director of Human Resources to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
7. REVIEW OF GRANT FUNDING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
8. ANNUAL EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION MONITORING REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 62) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2015. 
 For Decision 

 
18. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 To note the minutes of a Staff Appeals Committee held on 14 May 2015. 
 For Information 

 
19. RETENTION PAYMENTS FOR STAFF WITHIN THE CITY SURVEYOR'S 

DEPARTMENT 
 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 

 
20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 For Decision 

 
21. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 April 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen Human Resources Department 

Jonathan Vaughan Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
Alderman Peter Estlin in the Chair. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council of 23 April 2015 appointing the 
Committee and approving its terms of reference, which was put around the 
table at the start of the meeting, was noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Deputy The 
Reverend Stephen Haines, being the only Member expressing willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and the 
following members expressed an interest in serving: 
 
Edward Lord 
Angela Starling 
 
A ballot of Members present was taken, and it was subsequently 
 
RESOLVED – That Edward Lord be elected as the Committee’s Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The Town Clerk advised the Committee that the Chairman had agreed to vary 
the order of business to consider the items within the confidential Members only 
section of the agenda at this point in the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

7, 10, 11, 12, 13 1, 2, 3 

8 1, 3 

9 1, 2 

 
7. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT - INFORMATION SYSTEMS DIVISION OF 

THE CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
recommended that a Market Forces Supplement be paid for a number of posts 
within the Information Systems Division of the Chamberlain’s Department. 
 

8. ORGANISATION REVIEW OF A DIVISION WITHIN THE CHAMBERLAIN'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval for an organisation review to be conducted of a division 
within the Chamberlain’s Department. 
 

9. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain 
regarding the structure of the Chamberlain’s Department. 
 

10. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were approved. 
 

11. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  

Page 2



The Committee noted the confidential appendix to the report of the Director of 
Human Resources on the operation of the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

12. HONORARIUM FOR A DIRECTOR AT THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Headteacher of the 
City of London School which requested the payment of an honorarium for a 
director of the City of London School. 
 

13. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT - HEAD OF DEPARTMENT AT THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Principal of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama which requested the payment of a Market 
Forces Supplement for a Head of Department at the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama. 
 

14. MOTION TO ADMIT THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED
[...]
utes and summary of the meeting held on 19 
March 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. The Town Clerk explained that the 
presentation on Corporate Memory referred to in the report would also include 
information on Workforce Planning and Management Information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

17. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of four representatives to the Joint 
Consultative Committee. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED – That in addition to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman and the 
representative of the Finance Committee, four Members be appointed to serve 
on the Joint Consultative Committee as follows:- 
 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Angela Starling 
 

18. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN - 2015/18  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the Town 
Clerk’s Departmental Business Plan for 2015-2018. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that there were two amendments proposed to the 
report circulated to the Committee, namely: 
 

- The addition of two additional actions in the Organisational and 
Departmental Development: 

o 3.8 – Health, Safety and Wellbeing - To ensure the Safety 
Management System remains effective and applied Corporately. 
Implement Wellbeing Strategy. 

o 3.9 – Equalities and Inclusion Action Plan – To achieve the 
Equalities and Improvement Action Plan 2015 (EIAP). 

- The replacement of the Key Performance Indicators in Appendix E to the 
report with those in Appendix B of the report. 

 
A Member asked whether further key performance indicators would be added 
to the Business Plan in future in areas such as employee engagement, attrition 
levels, security, housing and the cultural hub. The Town Clerk explained that in 
areas such as housing and t
[...]
 of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
which set out his Departmental Business Plan for 2015-2018. 
 
Members asked for further information in relation to the retendering of the 
Barrister’s Framework and the number of complaints received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor’s Departmental Business Plan for 2015-2018. 
 

20. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided an update on the internal equalities and inclusion initiatives within the 
City of London Corporation. The report also provided the Committee with the 
Equalities and Inclusion Action Plan. 
 
Members asked for an update on the uptake of the Equality and Inclusion Staff 
Networks. The Director of Human Resources explained that these were being 
rolled out over the coming months, with the next to be rolled out being the 
Disability Network, which would be launched as part of Mental Health Week. It 
was expected that membership of the Networks would increase gradually as 
they became embedded within the Corporation. 
 
With regard to the discussion that had taken place earlier in the meeting on the 
potential for some areas of training to be mandatory, it was suggested that 
Equalities and Inclusion was an area where training should be mandatory for 
Members of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

21. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2015  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources 
which provided information on any redundancies, early retirements and ill 
health retirements in the reporting period January to March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 

Page 6



 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

25-27 1, 3 

 
25. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were approved. 
 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of Urgent Business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 30 April 2015,  
Item 18 

Town Clerk’s Departmental Business 
Plan 
The Town Clerk to ensure that KPIs in 
relation to housing, the cultural hub, 
employee engagement and staff 
attrition are included within the six-
monthly Business Plan update report. 

Assistant 
Town Clerk 

October 2015 Updated KPIs to be provided 
in October 2015. 

2. 30 April 2015, 
Item 18 

Member Development 
The Town Clerk’s Department to 
consider whether attendance at Member 
Development events could be improved 
by scheduling events to coincide with 
relevant Committee meetings, allowing 
training to be CPD accredited and 
considering whether more of the training 
areas should be mandatory. 

Assistant 
Town Clerk 

Update to be 
provided at 
next meeting. 

Events are currently 
scheduled as far as possible 
to coincide with relevant 
Committee meetings. Training 
provided through the Member 
Development Scheme is CPD 
accredited. It would be the 
role of the Member 
Development Steering Group 
to consider whether there 
should be any mandatory 
training, and the Committee’s 
comments will be brought to 
the Steering Group in due 
course. 

4. 19 March 2015, 
Item 4 

Workforce Planning 
The Director of HR to make a 
presentation regarding work on the 
Workforce Planning, Management 
Information and Corporate Memory. 

Director of HR As soon as 
practical 

Presentation to be made at 
the June meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 April 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
City of London Corporation Representatives 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Angela Starling 
 

Trade Union Representatives 
Guy Baker, GMB 
Danny Byrne, GMB 
Gary Carter, GMB 
Dan Radusin, GMB 
Dean Brown, UNITE 
Colin Bull, UNITE 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Chrissie Morgan Director of HR 

Janet Fortune HR 

Tracey Jansen HR 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Richard Regan, Mike Moore 
and Kevin Bedford. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 April 2014 
are approved as an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of Guy Baker and 
Sean Davidson on the list of those present. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Item Paragraph 

7 – 14 1, 3, 4 

 
7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Chairman had agreed to vary the order 
of business to move the item in relation to the 2015/16 Pay Claim to the final 
substantive item. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD  
The Committee discussed issues in relation to the Local Government Pensions 
Board. 
 

9. HOLIDAY PAY  
The Committee discussed issues in relation to a recent High Court Judgement 
regarding Holiday Pay. 
 

10. LUNCH BREAKS AND FLEXITIME SCHEME  
The Committee discussed issues in relation to lunch breaks and the flexitime 
scheme. 
 

11. 2015/16 PAY CLAIM  
The Committee discussed issues in relation to the 2015/16 Pay Claim. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
The dates and times of future meetings were noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



TO: ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Thursday 11 June 2015 
 
 

Thursday, 28 June 2015 

5. REVIEW OF GRANTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the outcome of 
the cross-cutting review of the City Corporation’s grant giving activities. 
 
It was noted that the proposals had been conside
[...]

Epping Forest and Commons 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
City Bridge Trust 
Community and Children‟s Services 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen‟s Park 
Education Board 
West Ham Park 
(Policy & Resources – if necessary) 
(Court of Common Council – if necessary) 

For decision 
For decision 
For decision 
For decision 
For decision 
For decision 
For information 
For information 
For decision 
For decision 
For decision 
 
For information 
For decision 
(For decision) 
(For decision) 

28 May 
28 May 
8 June 
9 June 
11 June 
6 July 
8 July 
9 July 
10 July 
13 July 
20 July 
 
23 July 
27 July 
(24 September) 
(15 October) 

Subject 

Grant Giving: Report of cross-cutting Service Based Review 

 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Deputy Town Clerk (on behalf of Chief Officers Group) 
 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
A cross-cutting review of the grant giving activities of the City Corporation was 
commissioned as part of the Service Based Review programme. The objectives of 
the review were to identify the grants programmes which are offered by the City 
Corporation, to suggest how to improve value for money and drive up impact. 
 
The review was undertaken from November 2014-January 2015, with a final report 
cleared by Chief Officers Group in April 2015. Summaries of the review report and its 
recommendations are attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
The review identified approximately £13.2m awarded in 2013/14 by the City 
Corporation across 15 different grants programmes, although by far the largest 
programme was the City Bridge Trust (these are listed in Appendix 3). The review 
concluded that there is no consistent approach across the City Corporation to 
governing or managing disbursements. This potentially exposes the City Corporation 
to financial, organisational and reputational risks.  
 
Accordingly, a set of core principles have been identified to drive a more consistent, 
coherent and co-ordinated approach to g
[...]
e Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee. 
 

 Agree that Resource Allocation Sub Committee sets the annual quantum for 
each City‟s Cash and City Fund grants programme (including for City‟s Cash 
funded open spaces grants).  

 

 Agree that Resource Allocation Sub Committee considers annual 
performance reports for all grants programmes from the Finance Committee. 

 
Finance Committee 
 

Members are asked to  

 Agree that Finance Committee adopt a strategic oversight / performance 
management role in respect of all City Corporation grants programmes and 
relinquish its direct grant giving role.  

 
Establishment Committee 
 

Members are asked to  

 Agree to take over responsibility from the Finance Grants Sub Committee for 
prioritising the (City‟s Cash) funds to support welfare initiatives (e.g. staff 
annual lunch and Guildhall Sports Club).   

Page 17



 
Community and Children’s Services Committee 
 

Members are asked to  
 

 Agree to take on governance of the Combined Relief of Poverty charity (from 
Finance Grants Sub Committee) and of the various „poverty relief‟ charities 
proposed for merger. 

 

 Agree to review with the Education Board the most appropriate governance 
arrangements for the Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust 
Fund (proposed for transfer from Finance Grants Sub Committee) in relation 
to the role of both Committees. 

 
Education Board 

 

Members are asked to  
 

 Review with the Community and Children‟s Services Committee the most 
appropriate governance arrangements for the Combined Education Charity 
and City Educational Trust Fund (proposed for transfer from Finance Grants 
Sub Committee) in relation to the role of both Committees. 

 
Open Spaces Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee 
West Ham Park Committee 
 

Members are asked to  
 

 Agree to adopt a more structured approach to grant giving which is jointly 
governed by all Open Space
[...]
ts 
made to external organisations). 
 
 

 Culture, Heritage & Libraries potentially to establish a formal grants 
programme encompassing the current range of cultural / arts awards made by 
other committees (incl. Finance Grants Sub and the Policy Initiatives Fund). 
 
 

 Establishment to take control over funds from Finance Grants Sub Grants 
Programme for payments made to staff (and former staff) to support welfare 
initiatives (e.g. staff annual lunch and Guildhall Sports Club). 

 
Implementation 
 
14. Assuming implementation starts once all relevant Committees have agreed the 

recommended changes (i.e. summer 2015), it should be possible for the new 
arrangements to commence from 1 April 2016. (Merging the smaller charities will 
take 6-9 months.) A full implementation plan will be developed with appropriate 
resourcing to meet this this start date. 

 
  

Page 21



Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
15. The review was commissioned as part of the cross-cutting Service Based Review 

exercise, with the primary aim of improving service delivery. Proposals to 
streamline the City Corporation‟s grants offer in line with the stated priorities of 
the organisation are consistent with the Corporate Plan. 

 
 
Appendices: 
 

 Appendix 1: SBR Grants 2015: Summary of Final Report  

 Appendix 2: SBR Grants 2015: Summary of Recommendations  

 Appendix 3: Pie charts of grants expenditure 2013/14 and list of grants 
programmes 
 

 
 
 
Sue Baxter 
Partnership Advisor, Town Clerk‟s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3148 
E: sue.baxter@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:firstname.surname@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

A MORE STRATEGIC APPROACH TO GRANT-GIVING 
  
SUMMARY OF SBR GRANTS 2015: FINAL REPORT 
 
1. GRANTS, PROFILE AND INFLUENCE  

 

1.1 The City of London’s grant-giving and charitable heritage is one to be proud of.  The quirky stories 
behind some of the centuries’ old legacies which have helped countless Londoners over the years 
embody the Square
[...]
 
 

1. Finance Grants Sub Committee 

2. Early Years Foundation Stage Programme 

3. Community Small Grants Scheme 

4. Estate Community Grants  

5. City Educational Trust Fund 

6. City Corporation Combined Education Charity 

7. Sir William Coxen Trust Fund 

8. The Vickers Dunfee Memorial Benevolent Fund 

9. Emanuel Hospital 

10. City of London Corporation Combined Relief of Poverty 

11. Ada Lewis Winter Distress Fund 

12. Mansion House Staff Fund 

13. Signor Pasquale Favale’s Marriage Portion Charity 

14. Open Spaces de facto grants (incorporating: Epping Forest and City Commons,  
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park, Kilburn) 

Page 34



Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Establishment Committee  11 June 2015 

Subject: 
Equalities and Inclusion Monitoring Report 2014-2015 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources  

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the workforce profile information for the year 2014-2015. It also 
provides Members with a summary of the main equalities and inclusion initiatives 
and actions that have taken place over the year. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Background 
1. This report is the annual update presenting data on the workforce profile broken 

down by 6 of the protected characteristics defined by the Equality Act 2010. 
These are gender, age, disability, ethnicity, sexual orientation and religion or 
belief. 
 

2. This report includes an analysis by salary and grade; the top 5% earners; 
turnover; recruitment and new starter and leaver information over the year. 

 
Current Position 
 
Workforce profile 
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a breakdown of the workforce as at the end of March 

2015. The reported number of employees during this reporting period stands at 
3,154. Whilst gender and age can be captured corporately, it is a matter for 
individual employees to provide their own sensitive data in relation to religion or 
belief, ethn
[...]
and Inclusion Monitoring Report
	Equalities Monitoring Report 2015 appendix 1 final

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions Report
	14 Non-public minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Sue Baxter Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Colette Hawkins HR Business Partner, Town Clerk's 

Fiona Hnatow Human Resources Department 

Eric Nisbett City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Deputy Kevin 
Everett and Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 
April 2015 be approved as an accurate record subject to the addition of the 
word “exceptional” in relation to the honorarium and market forces supplement 
at minute items 12 and 13. 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the public minutes of the Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 29 April 2015. 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON WORKFORCE PLANNING, MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION AND CORPORATE MEMORY  
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Human Resources 
which provided information regarding Workforce Planning, Management 
Information and Corporate Memory. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the cost of pulling the information 
together, the amount of money spent on agency employees, benchmarking 
against other organisations, managing short term absence, and the impact of 
there being multiple generations amongst employees. The Director of Human 
Resources answered all of these questions at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the presentation. 
 

7. REVIEW OF GRANT FUNDING  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the cross-cutting review of the grant giving activities of the City of 
London Corporation as part of the Service Based Review programme. The 
objectives of the review were to identify the grants programmes which are 
offered by the City of London Corporation to suggest how to improve value for 
money and drive up impact. 
 
The Committee also received resolutions from the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 28 May 2015 and the Finance Committee on 9 June 2015 setting 
out the discussion of the report at those Committees. 
 
A Member asked whether information was collected in relation to benefits in 
kind which were provided by the City of London Corporation, as this was not 
recorded within the report. The Town Clerk explained that this was outside of 
the remit of this review, but explained that an annual report on this was 
submitted to the Finance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees to take over responsibility from the 
Finance Grants Sub Committee for prioritising the (City’s Cash) funds to 
support welfare initiatives (e.g. staff annual lunch and Guildhall Sports Club). 
 

8. ANNUAL EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION MONITORING REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
set out the workforce profiles information for the year 2014-2015. The report 



also provided Members with a summary of the main equalities and inclusion 
initiatives and actions that had taken place over the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
One question was asked regarding the recruitment to the post of Head of IT. 
The Member explained that the difficulty which had been experienced in 
recruiting to this post had been discussed at the meetings of the Information 
Technology Sub (Finance) Committee and the Finance Committee earlier in the 
week. The main area of discussion had been the degree to which the 
processes in relation to job evaluation and the award of Market Forces 
Supplements (MFSs) had delayed the recruitment process. He explained that 
the Finance Committee had agreed that it would be appropriate for a question 
to be put to the Establishment Committee to ask what the steps the Committee 
would take to avoid delays in future recruitments elsewhere in the City of 
London Corporation. 
 
The Director of Human Resources explained that the job evaluation process 
was designed to ensure internal relativity between posts in different areas of 
the organisation to protect against equal pay claims. Where this process did not 
result in an appropriate level of pay to attract a sufficient calibre of applicant, 
MFSs were available. The current approved process for MFSs was that all 
MFSs above £5,000 required the approval of the Establishment Committee. 
The Director of Human Resources agreed to submit a report to the Committee’s 
next meeting in relation to the operation of MFSs. 
 
The Committee also agreed that, with regard to the posts within the IT 
Department which had been discussed at Finance Committee, it would be 
appropriate to delegate authority to the Town Clerk (in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee) to award a further MFS to 
these posts if required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

a) Requests that the Director of Human Resources submit a report to the 
Committee’s next meeting in relation to the operation of Market Forces 
Supplements; and 

b) Delegates authority to the Town Clerk (in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman) to award further Market Forces Supplements for 
the affected posts within the IT Department. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 



 

Item Paragraph 

12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19 1, 2, 3 

14 1, 3, 4 

18 1, 2 

20 4 

21 1, 2, 4 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were approved. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out the outstanding 
actions from the non-public section of previous meetings. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held 
on 29 April 2015 were noted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were approved. 
 

18. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The minutes and summary of the Staff Appeals Committee held on 14 May 
2015 were noted. 
 

19. RETENTION PAYMENTS FOR STAFF WITHIN THE CITY SURVEYOR'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
requested that retention payments be made to five staff within the City 
Surveyor’s Department. 
 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of the 
City of London Police which requested approval for the next stage of action 
under the City of London Police Change Programme. 
 

21. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk which 
provided an update in relation to the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 



 
 
The meeting closed at 12.47 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


